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REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
Monday, February 22, 2021

The Board of Directors of the DeSoto Economic Development Corporation (DEDC) will meet on
Monday, February 22, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. This meeting will be a closed meeting to in person
attendance by the public. A temporary suspension of the Open Meetings Act to allow for telephonic or
videoconference public meetings has been granted by Governor Greg Abbott. These actions are
being taken to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 by avoiding meetings that bring people into a group
setting and in accordance with Section 418.016 of the Texas Government Code. Telephonic and
videoconferencing capabilities will be utilized to allow individuals to view the meeting on the City of

DeSoto's website at www.desototexas.qgov.

The DeSoto Economic Development Corporation Board Meeting will be broadcasted live in its entirety
on the City of DeSoto’s website at www.desototexas.gov which is Government Access Channel 16
available to Spectrum subscribers and Government Access Channel 99 available to AT&T U-verse
subscribers. Once on this site, select first the tab labeled <Government>, and then select the tab
labeled <Cable TV>. The Board Meeting will be a videoconference on a www.gotomeetings platform
and live streamed on the City of DeSoto's website listed above for the public to view. Questions
regarding the broadcast schedules should be directed to Kathy Jones, Community Relations
Manager, at 972-230-9648.

In addition, the taped broadcasts are available to view on the City of DeSoto'é website at
www.desototexas.gov and the DEDC’s website at www.dedc.org.

As authorized by Section 551.071(2) of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be convened into closed
Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice from the Corporation’s attorney on any

agenda item listed herein.

A. REGULAR SESSION - CALL TO ORDER

1. Invocation

B. CONSENT AGENDA

Items are listed on the Consent Agenda by the DEDC Chief Executive Officer and are
recommended to the DEDC Board of Directors for single vote of approval. Any item may be
removed from the Consent Agenda for separate vote at the request of a Board Director.

a. Consideration and approval of the January 22 joint meeting with Parks Board and
January 25, 2021 regular Board Meeting Minutes.

b. Consideration and approval of the November 30 and December 31, 2020 income
and expenses.

c.

C. REGULAR AGENDA — NEW BUSINESS - Items for discussion and/or possible action:

1. Grow DeSoto Market Place Incubator Financial Status Report. Presentation by Monte
Anderson, Options Real Estate.




2. Financial Status Report for January 31, 2021. Presentation by Melissa Adams, Accountant

I, City of DeSoto.
3. City Council Liaison update regarding City events, meetings, etc. by Councilmember

Andre’ Byrd, Sr., City of DeSoto.
4. DeSoto Chamber of Commerce update by former Board Chairman Kenneth Govan and/or

current Board Chairman Chief Maurice Jones.
5. The Industry HUB’s Grow DeSoto Market Place Activity Summary Report for January 16 to

February 19 by Terry Toomey, Executive Director, The Industry HUB.

6. Discussion and Possible Action Assignment of Right and Obligations of Existing
Economic Incentive Agreements with CTC Chiropractic, Dallas College, Eagle
Hotel Group, GlasFloss, Global Industrial Distribution, Global Prime Health, Perla
Caballero (El Nuevo Sabor), RPG Capital, SEW-Eurodrive, Shannon Anderson
Future Event Center, Square Cabinetry, and Ryland Tax and Financial, to the
DeSoto Development Corporation.

7. Discussion and Possible Action for the Consideration of Economic Incentive
Agreement Amendments to the existing agreements with Geekletes, Sheila
Henderson (Sweet & Chic), and Sustaita Ent., to Assign those Agreements to the
DeSoto Development Corporation.

8. Discussion and Possible Action regarding Authorization to Transfer all Property and
Assets of the DeSoto Economic Development Corporation to the City of DeSoto

Pursuant to TSGS § 504.353
D. EXECUTIVE SESSION UNDER TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE:
Texas Government Code, Section 551.087: Economic Development Deliberation:

1. Deliberation and Discussion regarding the Economic Development negotiations for

Project Big Box.
2. Deliberation and Discussion regarding the Economic Development negotiations for

Project Spec Building.

E. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION

F. ACTION AS RESULT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

G. BRIEFING BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER — Joe D. Newman

1. Brief update of meetings attended, industrial site visits and general office operations.

H. BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. Board announcements are regarding local civic and charitable events, meetings,
fundraisers, awards, expression of thanks, congratulations or condolences.

. ADJOURNMENT

|, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted in accordance with the
regulations of the Texas Open Meetings Act to the City's website www.desototexas.gov and the DEDC's
website www.dedc.org and said Notice was posted on the following date and time: February 19, 2021 at 8:30
A.M., and remained so posted at least two hours after said meeting was convened.

W

£/ Joe D. NewmakaEO
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A. Regular Session — Call to Order

1. Invocation




DESOTO

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

TEXAS ———

B. Consent Agenda

a. Board Meeting Minutes with Parks Board—January 22, 2021

b. Board Meeting Minutes - January 25, 2021

c¢. Income and Expenses — December 2020
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SPECIAL MEETING with PARKS BOARD
MINUTES
January 22, 2021

The Board of Directors of the DeSoto Economic Development Corporation (DEDC) and DeSoto Parks
Board met virtually on Monday, January 22, 2021 at 11:30 a.m.

A.

SPECIAL _SESSION — CALL TO ORDER at 11:36am by DEDC’s President Curt Krohn and

Parks Director Chris Glover.
It was determined a quorum of both boards were present. DEDC's directors included Curt Krohn,

Dr. Delva King, Michelle Jordan and Bobby Waddle. Director Paul Griffin was absent.

Others present or invited included: Joe Gorfida, iIsom Cameron, John McCalib, Chase Ellis, Gail
Lofton, Shronda Whitfield, Kristoff Bauer, Brandon Wright, Entaune Tyson, Joe Newman, Pierette
Parker, James Culp, Kisha Morris-Perkins and Kathy Jones.

City manager Brandon Wright thanked everyone for coming to this historic meeting.

Mr. Wright explained that the current Type A EDC sales tax is restricted to primary job creation
and that the city council wanted more quality of life items added to the list of available items
eligible for funding. The council called for an election last November and DeSoto citizens

authorized the change.

Mr. Wright went on the explain the upcoming transition as regards to the Type A EDC structure
and the Type B Parks Board and a timeline which will begin in February or March. He said that all
debt or obligations will be assumed by the new Type B EDC board and the city council will
increase the board size from the current five members to seven. The current 3/8% EDC sales tax
will be combined with the Park’s 1/8% tax by the State Comptroller for a combined rate of one-half
of one percent sales tax and the Parks board would request DEDC funding within the new budget
for an amount equal to the 1/8%.

The two boards discussed minor changes to the draft Amended and Restated Bylaws that were
sent to the boards.

ADJOURNMENT

With no additional items to discuss, the respective boards adjourned the meeting at 12:46pm.
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MINUTES
January 25, 2021

The DeSoto Economic Development Corporation (DEDC) Board met at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, January
25, 2021 by videoconference at www.gotomeeting.com and was live streamed on the City of
DeSoto’s website at www.desototexas.gov.

Present: Curtis Krohn, Board President
Dr. Delva King, Board Vice President
Michelle Jordan, Board Secretary/Treasurer
Bobby Waddle, Board Director

Staff Present: Joe Newman — Chief Executive Officer

Also Present: Melissa Adams — Accounting ll, City of DeSoto
Brandon Wright — City Manager, City of DeSoto
Andre’ Byrd, Sr. — Council member, City Council Liaison, City of DeSoto
Kenneth Govan — Former Board Chairman, DeSoto Chamber of Commerce
Pete Smith — Attorney, Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith, LLP
Terry Toomey — Executive Director, The Industry HUB
Monte Anderson — Owner, Options Real Estate
Tom Figert — Director of Information Technology, City of DeSoto

Absent: Paul Griffin, Jr., Board Director
At 9:01 a.m., Board President Curtis Krohn called the meeting to order and acknowledged the
presence of a quorum.

A. REGULAR SESSION — CALL TO ORDER

1. Invocation was given by Board President Curt Krohn

B. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Consideration and approval of the December 7, 2020 Board Meeting Minutes.
b. Consideration and approval of the October 31, 2020 income and expenses.
¢. Annual advertising in the Dallas Economic Development Guide. $5,100 (same as last year).

Board member Bobby Waddle motioned to approve the consent agenda items as presented.
Seconded by Director Michelle Jordan. Passed unanimously. Director Paul Griffin was not present




for the motion.

C. REGULAR AGENDA — NEW BUSINESS — Items for discussion and/or possible action:

1. Grow DeSoto Market Place Incubator Financial Status Report. Presentation by Monte Anderson,
Options Real Estate. Mr. Anderson reviewed the income of the GDMP for November and
December.

2. Financial Status Report for November and December, 2020. Presentation by Melissa Adams,
Accountant Il, City of DeSoto. Ms. Adams reviewed the financial report for November and
December for the board.

3. City Council Liaison update regarding City events, meetings, etc. by Councilmember Andre’ Byrd,
Sr., City of DeSoto.

Councilman Byrd said that a recent controversial apartment complex has decided to withdraw
their application to build in North DeSoto on Bolton Boone.

4, DeSoto Chamber of Commerce update by former Board Chairman Kenneth Govan told the board
that the chamber’s “Good Morning DeSoto” breakfast has been renamed “Good Morning One
DeSoto”. Recent ribbon cuttings included: Taxes R Us and OMG Cakes & Southern Best Catering,
LLC. He said that 1,508 people viewed the Special Election Candidates Forum online that the
chamber sponsored. Councilmember Byrd also thanked the chamber for the event. City manager
Brandon Wright thanked the chamber for sponsoring the State of The City address last Saturday.
Councilmember Dinah Marks texted Councilmember Byrd and asked that he convey her thanks for
the chamber and DEDC for sponsoring the iCSI Customer Service Excellence Workshop coming up
February 23™. Mr. Govan also mentioned that Whataburger was partnering with the chamber on
training.

5. The Industry HUB’s Grow DeSoto Market Place Activity Summary Report for December 16 to

January 15 by Terry Toomey, Executive Director, The Industry HUB.
Ms. Toomey said the monthly GDMP tenant meetings were going well and she urged the board to
sign-up for her monthly online newsletter. She discussed helping any DeSoto businesses with the
PPP loan program and how to get it forgiven. She has an upcoming meeting with the City of Dallas
Procurement Department and hopes DeSoto will also participate in helping [ocal businesses
receive an opportunity to bid on goods and services.

6. Update on the Type B election for the DEDC and its anticipated changes. Presentation by Brandon
Wright, City Manager, City of DeSoto.

Mr. Wright said the joint meeting of the DEDC board and Parks Board went well last week and
minor changes will be implemented to the bylaws as both groups transition.

D. EXECUTIVE SESSION UNDER TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE:
Texas Government Code, Section 551.087: Economic Development Deliberation:

1. Deliberation and Discussion regarding the Economic Development negotiations for Project Big
Box.

Texas Government Code, Section 551.074: Personnel:

2. Deliberation and Discussion regarding the Annual Performance Review and Employment
Contract of Joe Newman, Chief Executive Officer.

Texas Government Code, Section 551.071:

3. Consultation with general counsel to seek update and legal advice regarding Jeremiah
Quarles litigation.
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After reading the above items into the record, President Krohn called the board into Executive Session at
9:45am.

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION — President Krohn reconvened the board into Regular Open Session at
10:55am

ACTION AS RESULT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

President Krohn said the board had evaluated Newman’s job performance and had scored him as an A+.
He also achieved one of the major goals of sales tax increase of 10% or more and thus eligible for a small

bonus.
On a motion by President Krohn and seconded by Secretary/Treasurer Michele Jordan, the board

unanimously to increase his salary by three percent and a bonus of three percent of that new salary.

BRIEFING BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER — Joe D. Newman

1. Mr. Newman presented Certificates of Course Completion for: Economic Development Sales Tax
Workshop; Open Meetings Act and Public Information Act to Curt Krohn, Delva King, PhD and Paul
Griffin, Jr. The online webinar had been presented by Attorney General’s Office and the Texas
Economic Development Council.

2. Mr. Newman told the board that he was very pleased to see the January Sales Tax Allocation from
the State Comptroller was up 19.61% over last January. He also mentioned that he and Deputy City
Manager Kristoff Bauer recently had a good meeting with The Retail Coach team and a copy of
their new demographics were forwarded to the board and city manager for distribution and
marketing efforts. Mr. Newman said that he would be speaking at the Texas Legislative Conference
February 23. The conference is normally held during the legislative session in Austin, but would be

virtual this year.

H. BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. Board announcements are regarding local civic and charitable events, meetings, fundraisers,
awards, expression of thanks, congratulations or condolences. NONE.

ADJOURNMENT — President Krohn adjourned the meeting at 11:04am

Curtis Krohn, Board President Dr. Delva King, Board Vice President

\
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DEDC GENERAL FUND
BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2020

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Checking -Wells Fargo
Checking -Bank of DeSoto
Petty Cash

Certificates of Deposit

3,475,057
11,927

8

750,000

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Note Receivable-Sweet & Chic Boutique
Note Receivable CTC Chiropractic, Inc.

4,236,992

4,236,992

7,591
16,490

24,067

TOTAL ASSETS S

4,261,059

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCE
Current Liabilities
FUND BALANCE

Designated for Grant Commitments FY 2021
Restricted for Economic Development

(255,769)

2,061,145
2,455,683

Total Fund Balance

4,516,828

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance )

4,261,059




DEDC GENERAL FUND
SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
THREE MONTHS ENDING

Nt

DECEMBER 31, 2020

DEC' 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 4,475,881 3,159,025
REVENUES
Sales Tax 222,943 2,437,500 (2,214,557) 9.1%
Sales Tax Accrual - - - 0.0%
Business Incubator Rent 83,951 195,000 (111,049) 43.1%
Interest 1,855 12,150 (10,295) 15.3%
Miscellaneous - - - 0.0%
Total Revenues 308,748 2,644,650 (2,335,902) 11.7%
EXPENDITURES
Operation Expenses
Operation & Administration 213,530 951,744 (738,214) 22.4%
Promotion 4,270 230,250 (225,980) 1.9%
Total Project Development
Total Prospect Development - 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%
Total Long Term Debt - 307,350 (307,350) 0.0%
Grants/Commitments 50,000 1,986,145 (1,936,145) 2.5%
Capital Outlay(Equip/Furn) - 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
Total Expenditures 267,801 3,488,989 (3,221,189) 7.7%
Net Income 40,948 (844,339) 885,287
FUND ENDING BALANCE 4,516,829 2,314,686
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FUND BEGINNING BALANCE

REVENUES

Sales Tax

Sales Tax Accrual
Business Incubator Rent
Interest

Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Operation Expenses
Operation & Administration
Promotion

Total Project Development
Total Prospect Development
Total Long Term Debt
Grants/Commitments

Capltal Outlay{Equip/Furn)

Total Expenditures

Net Income

FUND ENDING BALANCE

DEDC GENERAL FUND
SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
CURRENT AND THREE MONTHS ENDING

DECEMBER 31, 2020
DEC' 20 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget DEC' 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
4,475,881 3,159,025
222,943 203,125 19,818 109.8% 222,943 2,437,500 (2,214,557) 9.1%
- . - 0.0% - . - 0.0%
27,524 16,250 11,274 169.4% 83,951 195,000 {111,049) 43.1%
768 1,013 {245) 75.8% 1,855 12,150 (10,295) 15.3%
- - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%
251,235 220,388 30,847 114.0% 308,748 2,644,650 {2,335,902) 11,7%
82,667 79,312 3,355 104.2% 213,530 951,744 (738,214) 22.4%
2,002 12,938 {10,936) 15.5% 4,270 230,250 {225,980} 1.9%
- 292 {292) 0.0% - 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%
- 25,613 {25,613) 0.0% - 307,350 (307,350) 0.0%
50,000 165,512 {115,512) 30.2% 50,000 1,986,145 {1,936,145) 2.5%
- 833 (833) 0.0% - 10,000 {10,000) 0.0%
0.0%
134,669 284,499 {149,830) 47.3% 267,801 3,488,989 (3,221,189) 7.7%
116,566 {64,112) 180,677 40,948 {844,339} 885,287
4,516,829 2,314,686
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FUND BEGINNING BALANCE

REVENUES

Sales Tax

Sales Tax Accrual
Buslness Incubator Rent
Interest

Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Operation Expenses

Advertising

Development Materlals

Promotlonal Events

Trade Shows/Marketing Trips
Internet/Web Site

Promotional Grants (new electronlc signs)
Promotion

Postage
Office Supplies
Supplies

Car Allowance

Contract Labor

Dellvery Services
Dues/Subscriptions

Meeting Expenses

Leased Equipment
Licenses/Permits
Miscellaneous .

Accounting Fees
Administrative Legal Fees
Audlt Fees

Chamber - Research & Retention
Rent/Office
Rent/BrookHollow
Rent/BrookHollowOper.Exp
Management Fees - BrookHollow
Operations - BrookHollow
Repalrs & Maintenance
Seminars

Professlonal Training
Telephone

Travel/Room & Board
Professional Fees

Bank & Credit Card Fees
Office Expenses

Operation & Administration

Salaries/Wages

Payroll Taxes

TMRS-Total Company
Employees Insurance
Employee Benefits - Other
Performance Bonus
Personnel

Potential Incentive Grants
Kohis (Reimbursed City)
Project Maverick

Project Doctor

Square Cabinetry Mfg. grant

Infrastructure grant to RPG Capital Management

Fagade Improvement Grants
Wlidwood Development Co.
Grants/Commitments

Education/Workforce Develop

DEDC GENERAL FUND

DETAIL OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
THREE MONTHS ENDING

DECEMBER 31, 2020

DEC' 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
4,475,881 3,159,025

222,943 2,437,500 (2,214,557) 9.1%
- - - 0.0%
83,951 195,000 (111,049) 43.1%
1,855 12,150 {10,295) 15.3%
- - - 0.0%
308,748 2,644,650 (2,335,902) 11.7%
1,403 75,000 (73,597) 1.9%
570 35,000 (34,430) 1.6%
- 17,000 (17,000) 0.0%
- 18,750 (18,750) 0.0%
2,297 9,500 (16,453) 12.3%
- 75,000 {9,500) 0.0%
4,270 230,250 (225,980) 1.9%
- 1,000 {1,000) 0.0%
391 6,000 (5,609) 6.5%
391 7,000 {6,609) 5.6%
1,800 7,200 {5,400) 25,0%
- 1,000 {1,000) 0.0%
- 500 (500) 0.0%
2,585 25,000 (22,415) 10.3%
253 11,000 (10,747) 2.3%
691 6,000 (5,309) 11.5%
- 500 (500) 0.0%
279 - 279 0.0%
8,000 30,000 (22,000) 26.7%
6,612 30,000 (23,388) 22.0%
- 12,000 {12,000} 0.0%
5,250 21,000 (15,750) 25.0%
2,694 11,000 (8,306) 24,5%
26,000 104,000 (78,000) 25.0%
12,870 52,000 (39,130) 24.8%
15,000 60,000 (45,000} 25.0%
53,197 150,000 (96,803) 35.5%
- 1,000 {(1,000) 0.0%
360 3,000 (2,640} 12,0%
- 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
- 2,400 {2,400) 0.0%
- 15,000 (15,000) 0.0%
12,500 35,000 (22,500) 35.7%
- 100 (100) 0.0%
- 2,500 (2,500) 0.0%
148,090 590,200 {442,110) 25.1%
52,415 260,000 (207,585) 20.2%
3,296 21,000 (17,704) 15.7%
6,034 34,800 (28,766) 17.3%
3,305 24,744 (21,439} 13.4%
- - - 0.0%
- 14,000 (14,000) 0.0%
65,049 354,544 (289,495) 18.3%
- 800,000 (800,000} 0.0%
- 500,000 (500,000) 0.0%
- 100,000 (100,000) 0.0%
- 100,000 {100,000) 0.0%
50,000 50,000 - 100.0%
- 101,145 (101,145) 0.0%
- 35,000 (35,000) 0.0%
- 300,000 (300,000) 0.0%
50,000 1,986,145 (1,936,145) 2.5%
- 3,500 (3,500} 0.0%
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Total Prospect Development

Bond Interest Series 2011
Heliport Project-Interest
Bond Principal Series 2011
Hellport Project-Principal
Total Long Term Debt

Capital Outlay{Equip/Furn)
Total Expenditures
Net Income

FUND ENDING BALANCE

DEDC GENERAL FUND

DETAIL OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

THREE MONTHS ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2020

DEC' 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
- 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%
- 34,800 (34,800) 0.0%
- 14,875 (14,875) 0.0%
- 230,000 (230,000) 0.0%
- 27,675 {27,675) 0.0%
- 307,350 {307,350) 0.0%
- 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
267,801 3,488,989 (3,221,189) 7.7%
40,948 {844,339) 885,287
4,516,829 2,314,686




DEOC GENERAL FUND
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
CURRENTAND THREE

MONTHS ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2020
DEC’ 20 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget DEC’ 20 YTD Budgat $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 4,475,881 3,159,025
REVENUES -
Sales Tax 222,943 203,125 19,818 109.8% 222,943 2,437,500 {2,214,557) 9.1%
Sales Tax Accrual - - - 0.0% . - 0.0%
Business fncubator Rent 27,524 16,250 11,274 169.4% 83,951 195,000 {111,049) 43.1%
Interest 768 1,013 (245) 75.8% 1,855 12,150 {10,295 15.3%
Total Revenues 251,235 220,388 30,847 114.0% 308,748 2,644,650 {2,335,902) 11.7%
EXPENDITURES
Operation Expenses
Advertising 887 6,250 5.363) 14.2% 1,403 75,000 (73,597) 1.9%
Development Materials 1%0 2,917 {2,727) 6.5% 570 35,000 {34,430) 1.6%
Promotlonal Events - 1,417 {1,417) 0.0% - 17,000 {17,000} 0.0%
Trade Shows/Marketing Trips - 1,563 {1,563} 0.0% - 18,750 (18,750) 0.0%
Internet/Web Site 925 792 133 116,8% 2,297 9,500 (7,203) 242%
Promotlonal Grants {new electronic signs} - 6,250 (6,250) 0.0% - 75,000 {75,000) 0.0%
Promotion 2,002 12,938 {10,936] 15.5% 4,270 230,250 {225,980) 1.9%
Postage - 83 (83) 0.0% - 1,000 {1,000} 0.0%
Office Supplles - 500 (500) 0.0% 391 6,000 {5,609} 65%
Supplles - 583 (583) 0.0% 351 7,000 {6,609} 5.6%
Car Allowance 600 600 - 100.0% 1,800 7,200 (5,400) 25.0%
Contract Labor - 83 {83) 0.0% - 1,000 (1,000) 0.0%
Delivery Services - 42 {42) 0.0% - 500 {500) 0.0%
Dues/Subscriptions 1,080 2,083 {1,003) 51.8% 2,585 25,000 (22,415} 10.3%
Meeting Expenses - 917 (9t7) 0.0% 253 11,000 {10,747} 2.3%
Leased Equipment 175 500 (325} 35.0% 691 6,000 {5,309) 11.5%
ticenses/Permits - 42 (42} 0.0% - 500 (500) 0.0%
Miscellaneous - - - 0.0% 279 - 279 0.0%
Accounting Fees 2,667 2,500 167 106.7% 8,000 30,000 (22,000) 26,7%
Administrative Legal Fees 2,326 2,500 {174) 93.0% 6,612 30,000 (23,388) 22.0%
Audlt Fees - 1,000 {1,000) 0.0% - 12,000 {12,000) 0.0%
Chamber - Research & fletention 1,750 1,750 - 100.0% 5,250 21,000 {15,750} 25.0%
Rent/Office 838 917 (19) 98.0% 2,694 11,000 {8,306} 24.5%
Rent/BrookHollow 8,667 8,667 o | 100.0% 26,000 104,000 {78,000) 25.0%
Rent/BrookHollowOper.Exp 4,2%0 4,333 {43) 99.0% 12,870 52,000 (39,130) 24.8%
Management Fees - BrookHollow 5,000 5,000 - 100.0% 15,000 60,000 (45,000) 25.0%
Operatlons - BrookHollow 14,377 12,500 1,877 115,0% 53,197 150,000 (96,803) 35.5%
Repalrs & Malntenance - 83 (83) 0.0% - 1,000 {1,000} 0.0%
Semlnars - 250 (250} 0.0% 360 3,000 {2,640} 12.0%
Professlonal Tralning - 833 (833) 0.0% - 10,000 {10,000} 0.0%
Telephone - 200 {200} 0.0% - 2,400 {2,400) 0.0%
Travel/Room & Board - 1,250 (1,250) 0.0% - 15,000 {15,000) 0.0%
Professional Fees 12,500 2,217 9,583 428.6% 12,500 35,000 (22,500) 35.7%
Bank & Cred|t Card Fees - 8 (8) 0.0% - 100 (100) 0.0%
Office Expenses - 208 {208) 0.0% - 2,500 (2,500) 0.0%
Operatlon & Adminlstration 54,329 49,183 5,145 110.5% 148,090 590,200 {442,110} 25.1%
Salarles/Wages 23,627 21,667 1,961 109.0% 52,415 260,000 {207,585} 20.2%
Payroll Taxes 913 1,750 (837) 52.2% 3,2% 21,000 {12,704) 15.7%
TMRS-Total Company 2,697 2,900 (203) 93.0% 6,034 34,800 (28,766) 17.3%
Employees Insurance 1,102 2,062 (960) 53.4% 3,305 24,744 (24,439) 13.4%
Employee Benefits - Other - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%
Performance Bonus - 1,167 {1,167} 0.0% - 14,000 (24,000} 0.0%
Personnel 28,339 29,545 {1,207) 95.9% 65,049 354,544 {289,495) 18.3%
Potentla) Incentive Grants - 66,667 (66,667) 0.0% - 800,000 {800,000) 0.0%
Kohls (Relmbursed City) - 41,667 (41,667) 0.0% - 500,000 (500,000) 0.0%
7\
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Project Maverick
Project Doctor
Square Cablinetry Mfg. grant

Infrastructure grant to RPG Capital Management

Fagade Improvement Grants
Wildwood Development Co,
Grants/Commitments

Education/Workforce Develop
Total Prospect Development

Bond Interest Serles 2011
Heliport Project-Interest
Bond Princlpal Serles 2011
Heliport Project-Princlpal
Total Ltong Term Debt

Capital Outlay(Equip/Furn)
Total Expanditures
Netincome

FUND ENDING BALANCE

DEDC GENERAL FUND
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
CURRENT AND THREE

MONTHS ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2020
DEC’ 20 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget DEC' 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

- 8,333 (8,333) 0.0% - 100,000 {100,000) 0.0%

- 8,333 (8,333) 0.0% - 100,000 {100,000} 0.0%
50,000 4,167 45,833 1200.0% 50,000 50,000 - 100.0%
- 8,429 (8,429} 0.0% - 101,145 {104,145} 0.0%

- 2,917 {2,917} 0.0% - 35,000 {35,000} 0,0%

> 25,000 {25,000) 0.0% - 300,000 {300,000] 0.0%
50,000 165,512 (115,512} 30.2% 50,000 1,986,145 {1,936,145) 25%
- 292 (292) 0.0% - 3,500 (3,500] 0.0%

. 292 (292) 0.0% - 3,500 {3,500) 0.0%

- 2,900 (2,900) 0.0% - 34,800 {34,800} 0.0%

- 1,240 {1,240} 0.0% - 14,875 {14,875} 0.0%

- 19,167 {19,167) 0.0% - 230,000 {230,000) 0.0%

- 2,306 {2,306) 0.0% - 27,675 (27,675) 0.0%

. 25,613 (25,613) 0.0% - 307,350 {307,350) 0.0%

- 833 833] 0.0% . 10,000 {10,000] 0.0%
134,669 284,499 {149,830} 47.3% 267,801 3,488,989 (3,221,189} 7.7%

116,566 {64,112} 180,677 40,948 (!44,32 885,287
4,516,829 2,314,686




N

INCUBATOR
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
CURRENT AND THREE
MONTHS ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2020
DEC'20 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget DEC'20YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE
REVENUES
Business Incubator Rent 27,524 16,250 11,274 169.4% 83,951 195,000 {111,049) 43.1%
Total Revenues 27,524 16,250 11,274 163.4% 83,951 195,000 {111,049) 43.1%
EXPENDITURES
Operation Expenses
Advertising 487 3,333 (2,846) 14.6% 503 40,000 (39,497) 13%
Promotion 487 3,333 {2,846) 14.6% 503 40,000 {39,497). 1.3%
Rent/BrockHollow 8,667 8,667 (0} 100.0% 26,000 104,000 {78,000) 25.0%
Rent/BraokHollowOper.Exp 4,290 4,333 (43) 99.0% 12,870 52,000 {39,130) 24.8%
Management Fees - BrookHollow 5,000 5,000 - 100.0% 15,000 60,000 (45,000) 25.0%
Operations - BrookHollow 14,377 12,500 1,877 115.0% $3,197 150,000 (96,803) 35.5%
City Accounting Services 833 833 - 100.0% 2,500 10,000 {7,500} 25.0%
o] &A 33,167 31,333 1,833 105.9% 109,567 376,000 (266,433) 29.1%
Capita) Outlay(Equip/Furn) - 833 (833) 0.0% - 10,000 (10,000} 0.0%
Total Expenditures 33,654 35,500 {1,846) 94.8% 110,070 426,000 {315,930) 0.0%
Net Income !6‘130) (19‘250) 13,120 [26,119) {231,000) Z=04,!Bl
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DESOTO

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

e TEXAS —

C. Regular Agenda — New Business

1. Grow DeSoto Market Place Incubator Financial Status

Report by Monte Anderson

40




Income Statement

Optlons Real Estate Investments, Inc.

Properties: DeSoto Economic Development Corp. - 324 E Belt Line Rd DeSoto, TX 75115

As of: Jan 2021 .

Account Name Selected Month Year to Manth End

: Operating Income & Expense

2847921 28479.21 |

- Sigh Revenue
PrePaid Rents

Total Operatlng Income 33,133.00

Cleanlng Conlract Serv]ces Recoverable

4, 098 63
¢ Ieanlng Supplles Recovarabla ;

Dumpster Servlce Recoverable

1,785.56

'le___l,r'lcal Recoverable.._.
Lock&Keys Recoverable 000
- Painting s Recoverabla A R Ty e e B B 0 S ;
Plumblng Recovergble_: 3,446.80 344680'
" BlgnslAwnings -~ Redoverable [ . 1 et T i I e T 368
Alarm Service - Recoverable o,oo_;
000,
200445,
. Utlities - Elctric - Recoverable _ 2,528,92 2,626.92
L 306,54 TR 35654’
. 'Utllltles- House. Water)- Recovgrfgplp' _ 75792 . 757. 92

*{ 1ghts/Builbs - Recaoverabla.
Telecommunlcatlons

D _f‘;;'-General Malntenance p Recoverables

tlllt!es Gas Recov able

General Malntenance Non Recoverab]e . 0.00. ;
: : : v '-.'-':.‘-5,474_.-1é.:'-'-.. e Sl : .j':'15,4-‘_l4.12'=
Properly Management Fees 5,474.12 5474.12;
CourtCost SRS L Vo LT 0008
Consultlng Fees

: :'-::'-Leaslng Commlsslons

_.fiTotaI Operatlng Expense

_'-,:'-'NOI Net Operatgng lncom i

i Hotal Ingome. ™ ; ¥
_To?al Ex_pense _ _ _ 30,049.16 30 049 16|

Net [ncome 3,083.84 3,033.84

Created on 02/18/2021 Page 1
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OPTIONS PROP MGMT INC
PESOTO ECO DEV CORP

141 E DAVIS ST STE 101
DUNCANVILLE TX 76116-3616

00530904
R201

T L Ly R [ T Ut BT

Updated Terms and Conditions

We have changed our terms and conditlons to clarify our practices that affect your accounts. You may request a copy of
these changes In person or by calling or writing to us, using the information on your statement, You may also access the
information on our website at bankdesoto.com.

New Debit Cards Cominu Soon!
Bank of DeSoto is excited to announce we will be Issuing newly designed deblt cards this year. Please watch your

statement and the website for updates and additional information regarding the cards and the new features that will soon
be available,

COMMERCIAL il

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
01/01/2021 Beginning Balance $46,927.26
12 Credit(s) Thls Perlod $36,358.00
35 Debit(s) This Perlad $70,131.14
01/29/2021 Ending Balanoe $13,154.15

Please contact us using one of the methods above to request your Privacy Policy and Account Disclosures.

Deposits

Date Description Amount
01/04/2021  DEPOSIT e ' : ' B $3,4256.00
p1/06/2021  DEPOSIT _ R . _ $3,326.00
01/07/2021  DEPOSIT - ' ' L $2,683.00
01/07/2021  DEPOSIT $4,250.00
01/11/2021 DEPOSIT - - . . $650.00
04/11/2021  DEPOSIT $2,476.00
01/13/2021  DEPOSIT : : : $4,260,00
01/13/2021  DEPOSIT _ _ , _ $4,750.00
01/19/2021 - DEPOSIT : . ’ ’ $6,300.00
01/26/2021  DEPOSIT - . ' $876.00

01/28/2021  DEPOSIT $376.00

Member

I FDIC
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COMMERCIAL-496786 (continued)

Deposits (continued)
Date Description Amount

01/28/2021  DEPOSIT $3,000.00

T2 Tterm(s) Totaling $36,368.00

Electronic Debits

Date Descriptlon Amount

01/11/2021  TIME WARNER CABL TW CABLE XXXXXX2337 SPA . $1,039.43

01/19/2021  FORTRESS SECURIT SERVICES 509106 $663.35
2 ftem(s) totaling $1,692.78

Other Debits

Date Description Amount

$19.43

01/29/2021  SERVICE CHARGE . ) ,
1 item(s) totaling $19.43

Checks Cleared

Check Nbr Date Amount _Check Nbr Date Amount _Check Nbr Date Amount
1540 01/06/2021 $829.83 1653  01/08/2021 $675,00 1664 01/22/2021 $626.00
1542* 01/05/2021 $319.34 1654 01/20/2021 1 $270.62 1665 01/29/2021 $136.00
1644* 01/04/2021 $35,000.00 1656 01/19/2021 $376.00 1666 01/22/2021 $376.30
1545 01/14/2021 $648.03 1656 01/14/2021 $69.04 1667 01/22/2021 $262.50
1546 01/15/2021 $892.78 1667 01/12/2021 $6,474.12 1668 01/22/2021 $760.00
1647 01/12/2021 $649,90 1668 01/14/2021 $675.00 1669 01/22/2021 $36.34
1648 01/20/2021 $145,00 1569 01/12/2021 $5,474.12 1670 01/26/2021 $131.26
1549 01/08/2021 $450,00 1660 01/20/2021 $757.92 1571 01/26/2021 $57.36
1560 01/15/2021 $2,628.92 1661 01/20/2021 $2,206.48 1575% 01/28/2021 $6,106.75
1661 01/12/2021 $602.29 1662 01/26/2021 $1,055.02 1676 01/28/2021 $176.48
1652 01/20/2021 $87.60 1663 01/29/2021 $1,686.00

“Indicates skipped check number 32 jtem(s) totaling $68,418.90

Daily Balances

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount

01/04/2021 . $15,362.26 01/12/2021 - $13,421.23 01/22/2021 $17,271.45

01/05/2021 $18,357,92 01/13/2021 $22,421,23 01/25/2021 $18,146.45

01/06/2021 $17,628.09 01/14/2021 $21,039.16 01/26/2021 $18,902.84

01/07/2021 $24,461.09 01/15/2021 $17,817.46 01/28/2021 $20,101.33

01/08/2021 $23,4368.09 01/19/2021 $22,889.11 01/20/2021 $13,164.15

01/11/2021 $25,521.66 01/20/2021 $19,331.59

Overdraft and Returned Item Fees
: Total for this period Total year-to-date Previous year-to-tate

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Returned item Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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DEDC GENERAL FUND

BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2021
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Checking -Wells Fargo
Checking -Bank of DeSoto
Petty Cash

Certificates of Deposit

3,748,579
13,154

8

750,000

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Note Receivable-Sweet & Chic Boutique
Note Receivable CTC Chiropractic, Inc.

4,511,741

4,511,741

7,591
15,646

23,223

TOTAL ASSETS $

4,534,965

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCE
Current Liabilities
FUND BALANCE

Designated for Grant Commitments FY 2021
Restricted for Economic Development

(253,015)

2,011,145
2,776,835

Total Fund Balance

4,787,980

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance S

4,534,965




DEDC GENERAL FUND
SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
FOUR MONTHS ENDING

-

=

S

JANUARY 31, 2020

JAN' 21 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 4,475,881 3,159,025
REVENUES
Sales Tax 535,011 2,437,500 (1,902,489) 21.9%
Sales Tax Accrual - - - 0.0%
Business Incubator Rent 117,084 195,000 (77,916) 60.0%
Interest 3,614 12,150 (8,536) 29.7%
Miscellaneous - - - 0.0%
Total Revenues 655,709 2,644,650 {1,988,941) 24.8%
EXPENDITURES
Operation Expenses
Operation & Administration 287,595 951,744 (664,149) 30.2%
Promotion 6,015 230,250 (224,235) 2.6%
Total Project Development
Total Prospect Development - 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%
Total Long Term Debt - 307,350 (307,350) 0.0%
Grants/Commitments 50,000 1,986,145 (1,936,145) 2.5%
Capital Outlay{Equip/Furn) - 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
Total Expenditures 343,610 3,488,989 (3,145,380} 9.8%
Net Income 312,099 (844,339) 1,156,438
FUND ENDING BALANCE 4,787,980 2,314,686
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DEDC GENERAL FUND
SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
CURRENT AND FOUR MONTHS ENDING
JANUARY 31,2021

JAN' 21 MTD Budget $ OverBudget % of Budget JAN' 21 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 4,475,881 3,159,025

REVENUES

Sales Tax 312,068 203,125 108,943 153.6% 535,011 2,437,500 {1,902,489) 21.9%

Sales Tax Accrual - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%

Business Incubator Rent 33,133 16,250 16,883 203.5% 117,084 195,000 {77,916) 60.0%

Interest 1,760 1,013 747 173.8% 3,614 12,150 (8,536) 29.7%

Miscellaneous - - - 0.0% - - - 0.0%

Total Revenues 346,961 220,388 126,573 157.4% 655,709 2,644,650 (1,988,941) 24.8%

EXPENDITURES

Operation Expenses

Operatlon & Adminlstration 74,065 79,312 (5,247) 93.4% 287,595 951,744 (664,149) 30.2%

Promotion 1,745 12,938 {11,193) 13.5% 6,015 230,250 (224,235) 2.6%

Total Project Development

Total Prospect Development . 292 (292) 0.0% - 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%

Total Long Term Debt - 25,613 {25,613) 0.0% - 307,350 {307,350) 0.0%

Grants/Commitments - 165,512 (165,512) 0.0% 50,000 1,986,145 (1,936,145) 2.5%

Capltal Outlay(Equip/Furn) - 833 (833) 0.0% - 10,000 {10,000} 0.0%
0.0%

Total Expenditures 75,809 284,499 {208,690) 26.6% 343,610 3,488,989 (3,145,380) 9.8%

Net Income 271,151 ‘64,112) 335,263 312,99_9 (844,339! 1,156,438

FUND ENDING BALANCE 4,787,980 2,314,686




FUND BEGINNING BALANCE

REVENUES

Sales Tax

Sales Tax Accrual
Business Incubator Rent
Interest

Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Operatlon Expenses

Advertising

Development Materlals

Promotional Events

Trade Shows/Marketing Trips
Internet/Web Site

Promotional Grants (new electronic signs)
Promotion

Postage
Office Supplies
Supplies

Car Allowance

Contract Labor

Delivery Services
Dues/Subscriptions

Meeting Expenses

Leased Equipment
Licenses/Permits
Miscellaneous

Accounting Fees
Administrative Legal Fees
Audit Fees

Chamber - Research & Retention
Rent/Office
Rent/BrookHollow
Rent/BrookHollowOper.Exp
Management Fees - BrookHollow
Operations - BrookHollow
Repalrs & Maintenance
Seminars

Professtonal Tralning
Telephone

Travel/Room & Board
Professional Fees

Bank & Credit Card Fees
Office Expenses

Operation & Administration

DEDC GENERAL FUND

DETAIL OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
FOUR MONTHS ENDING

JANUARY 31, 2021

JAN'21YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
4,475,881 3,159,025

535,011 2,437,500 {1,902,489) 21.9%
- - - 0.0%
117,084 195,000 (77,916) 60.0%
3,614 12,150 (8,536) 29.7%
- - - 0.0%
655,709 2,644,650 (1,988,941) 24.8%
2,319 75,000 (72,681) 3.1%
760 35,000 (34,240) 2.2%
- 17,000 {17,000) 0.0%
- 18,750 (18,750) 0.0%
2,936 9,500 (15,814) 15.7%
- 75,000 {9,500) 0.0%
6,015 230,250 (224,235) 2.6%
- 1,000 {1,000} 0.0%
391 6,000 {5,609) 6.5%
391 7,000 16,609) 5.6%
2,400 7,200 {4,800) 33.3%
- 1,000 (1,000) 0.0%
- 500 (500) 0.0%
2,775 25,000 (22,225) 11.1%
253 11,000 (10,747) 2.3%
866 6,000 {5,134) 14.4%
- 500 (500} 0.0%
5,279 - 5,279 0.0%
10,667 30,000 {19,333) 35.6%
7,971 30,000 (22,029) 26.6%
- 12,000 {12,000) 0.0%
7,000 21,000 (14,000) 33.3%
3,592 11,000 (7,408) 32.7%
34,667 104,000 (69,333) 33.3%
17,160 52,000 (34,840) 33.0%
20,000 60,000 (40,000) 33.3%
83,246 150,000 (66,754) 55.5%
- 1,000 (1,000) 0.0%
360 3,000 (2,640) 12.0%
- 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
- 2,400 (2,400) 0.0%
- 15,000 {15,000) 0.0%
12,500 35,000 {22,500) 35.7%
- 100 (100) 0.0%
- 2,500 {2,500) 0.0%
208,735 590,200 (381,465) 35.4%




e

Salaries/Wages

Payroll Taxes

TMRS-Total Company
Employees Insurance
Employee Benefits - Other
Performance Bonus
Personnel

Potential Incentive Grants

Kohls (Reimbursed City)

Pro)ect Maverick

Project Doctor

Square Cabinetry Mfg. grant

Infrastructure grant to RPG Capital Management
Fagade Improvement Grants

Wildwood Development Co.
Grants/Commitments

Education/Workforce Develop
Total Prospect Development

Bond Interest Series 2011
Heliport Project-Interest
Bond Principal Series 2011
Heliport Project-Principal
Total Long Term Debt

Capital Outlay(Equip/Furn)
Total Expenditures
Net Income

FUND ENDING BALANCE

DEDC GENERAL FUND
DETAIL OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
FOUR MONTHS ENDING
JANUARY 31, 2021

JAN' 21YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
63,113 260,000 {196,887) 24.3%
4,229 21,000 (16,771) 20.1%
7,292 34,800 (27,508) 21.0%
3,835 24,744 (20,909) 15.5%
- - - 0.0%
- 14,000 {14,000) 0.0%
78,469 354,544 (276,075) 22.1%
- 800,000 (800,000) 0.0%
- 500,000 (500,000) 0.0%
- 100,000 {100,000) 0.0%
- 100,000 {100,000) 0.0%
50,000 50,000 - 100.0%
- 101,145 {101,145} 0.0%
- 35,000 (35,000) 0.0%
- 300,000 (300,000) 0.0%
50,000 1,986,145 {1,936,145) 2.5%
- 3,500 (3,500) 0.0%
- 3,500 {3,500) 0.0%
- 34,800 {34,800) 0.0%
- 14,875 (14,875) 0.0%
- 230,000 (230,000) 0.0%
- 27,675 {27,675) 0.0%
- 307,350 (307,350) 0.0%
- 10,000 {10,000) 0.0%
343,610 3,488,989 {3,145,380) 9.8%
312,099 (844,339) 1,156,438
4,787,980 2,314,686




DEDC GENERALFUND
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXFENDITURES
CURRENTAND FOUR
MONTHS ENDING

—

~

N

N

JANUARY 31, 2021

IAN' 21 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget JAN' 21 YTO Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE 4,475,881 3,159,025
REVENUES -
Sales Tax 312,068 203,125 108,943 153.6% 535,011 2,437,500 {1,902,483) 21.9%
Sales Tax Accrual - - . 0.0% . - 0.0%
Buslness Incubator Rent 33,133 16,250 16,883 203.9% 117,084 185,000 {72.916) 60.0%
Interest 1,760 1,013 747 173.8% 3614 12,150 (8,536) 29.7%
Total Revenues 346,961 220,388 126,573 157.4% 655,709 2,644,650 (1,988,941} 24.8%
BEXPENDITURES
Operation Expenses
Adverlising 916 6,250 {5,334) 14.7% 2,319 75,000 {72,681) 34%
Development Materlals 190 2,917 {2,727) 6.5% 760 35,000 {34,240) 2.2%
Promotlonal Events - 1,417 {1,417) 0.0% - 17,000 {17,000) 0.0%
Trade Shows/Marketing Trips . 1,563 {1,563) 0.0% - 18,750 {18,750) 0.0%
Internet/Web Site 639 792 {153) 80,7% 2,936 9,500 {6,564) 30.8%
Promotlonal Grants (new electronic signs) - 6,250 (6,250} 0.0% - 75,000 {75,000) 0.0%
Promotion 1,745 12,938 {11,103} 13.5% 6,015 230,250 (224,235) 2.6%
Postage . 83 (83) 0.0% - 1,000 {1,000} 0.0%
Office Supplles - 500 (s00) 0.0% 391 6,000 {5,609) 6.5%
Supplles - 583 583] 0.0% 391 7,000 {6,609} 5.6%
Car Allowance 600 600 - 100.0% 2,400 7,200 (4,800) 33.3%
Contract Labor - 83 (83) 0.0% - 1,000 {1,000) 0,0%
Dellvery Services - a2 42) 0.0% - 500 (500} 0.0%
Dues/Subscriptions 190 2,083 {1,893) 9.1% 2,775 25,000 {22,225) 11.1%
Meeting Expenses - 917 {917) 0.0% 253 11,000 {10,747) 23%
Leased Equipment 175 500 {325) 35.0% 866 6,000 {5,134) 14.4%
Ucenses/Permits - 42 (42) 0.0% - 500 {500} 0.0%
Miscellaneous 5,000 . 5,000 0.0% 5,279 - 5,27% 0.0%
Accounting Fees 2,667 2,500 167 106.7% 10,667 30,000 (19,333) 35.6%
Administrative Legal Fees 1,360 2,500 {1,140) 544% 7,91 30,000 {22,029) 26.6%
Audlt Fees - 1,000 {1,000) 0.0% - 12,000 {12,000} 0.0%
Chamber - Research & Retention 1,750 1,750 - 100.0% 7.000 21,000 {14,000) 33.3%
Rent/Office 898 917 19} 98.0% 3,592 11,000 {7,408) 32.7%
Rent/BraokHollow 8,667 8,667 (0] 100.0% 34,667 104,000 {69,333) 33.3%
Rent/BrookHollowOper.Exp 4,290 4,333 (43) 99.0% 17,160 52,000 {34,840) 33.0%
Management Fees - BrookHollow 5,000 5,000 . 100.0% 20,000 60,000 {40,000) 33.3%
Operatlons - BrockHollow 30,049 12,500 17,549 240.4% 83,246 150,000 (66,754) 55.5%
Repairs & Malntenance - 83 {83) 0.0% - 1,000 {1,000} 0.0%
Seminars - 250 {250) 0.0% 380 3,000 {2,840) 12.0%
Professlonal Training - 833 (833} 0.0% - 10,000 (10,000) 0.0%
Telephone - 200 {200} 0.0% . 2,400 {2,400 0.0%
Travel/Room & Board - 1,250 {1,250} 0.0% - 15,000 {15,000) 0.0%
Professional Fees - 2,917 {2,917} 0.0% 12,500 35,000 {22,500} 357%
Bank & Credit Card Fees - 8 {8} 0.0% - 100 (100} 0.0%
Office Expenses . 208 {208} 0.0% - 2,500 {2,500) 0.0%
Operatlon & Adminlstration 60,645 49,183 11,462 123.3% 208,735 590,200 (381,465) 35.4%




S
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Salarles/Wages

Payroll Taxes

TMRS-Total Company
Employees Insurance
Employee Benefits - Other
Performance Bonus
Personnel

Patential Incentive Grants

Kohls (Relmbursed City)

Project Maverlck

Project Doctor

Square Cablnetry Mfg. grant

Infrastructure grant to RPG Capltal Management
Fagade Improvement Grants

Wildwood Development Co.
Grants/Commitments

Education/Workforce Develop
Total Prospect Development

Bond Interest Serles 2011
Hellport Project-Interest
Bond Principal Serles 2011
Hellport Profect-Principal
Total Long Term Debt

Capltal Outlay{Equip/Furn}
Total Expenditures

Net Income

FUND ENDING BALANCE

DEDC GENERALFUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

CURRENTAND FOUR

MONTHS ENDING
JANUARY 31, 2021
JAN' 21 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget JAN' 21 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
10,698 21,667 (10,968) 494% 63,113 260,000 (196,887) 24.3%
933 1,750 {817) 53.3% 4,229 21,000 (16,771} 20.1%
1,257 2,900 (1,643) 43.4% 7,292 34,800 (27,508} 21.0%
530 2,062 {1,532) 25.7% 3,835 24,744 (20,909} 15.5%
- - - 0.0% - - . 0.0%
- 1,167 {1.167) 0.0% - 14,000 (14,000) 0.0%
13,418 29,545 {16,126} 45.4% 78,469 354,544 (276,075) 22.1%
- 66,667 {66,667) 0.0% - 800,000 {800,000) 0.0%
- 41,667 {41,667) 0.0% . 500,000 {500,000) 0.0%
- 8,333 {8,333) 0.0% - 100,000 {100,000} 0.0%
- 8,333 {8,333) 0.0% - 100,000 {100,000) 0.0%
- 4,167 {4,167) 0.0% 50,000 50,000 - 100.0%
- 8429 {8,429) 0.0% . 101,145 (101,145) 0.0%
- 2,917 {2917} 0.0% - 35,000 {35,000) 0.0%
- 25,000 {25,000} 0.0% - 300,000 (300,000) 0.0%
- 165,512 {165,512) 0.0% 50,000 1,386,145 {1,936,145] 2.5%
- 292 (202) 00% 3,500 {3,500) 0.0%
- 232 {292) 0.0% - 3,500 {3.500) 0.0%
. 2,900 {2,900} 00% - 34,800 (34,800) 0.0%
- 1,240 {1,240} 0.0% - 14,875 (14,875) 0.0%
- 19,167 (19,167) 0.0% - 230,000 {230,000) 0.0%
- 2,306 {2,306) 0.0% - 27,675 (27,675) 0.0%
- 25,613 {25,613} 0.0% - 307,350 {307,350) 0.0%
- 833 833] 0.0% . 10,000 {10,000 0.0%
75,809 284,499 {208,690) 26.6% 343,610 3,488,989 (3,145,380} 5.3%
271,151 (64,112} 335,263 312,089 844,339) 1,156,438
4,787,980 2,314,686




GROW DESOTO MARKET PLACE
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

CURRENT AND FOUR
MONTHS ENDING
JANUARY 31, 2021
JAN 21 MTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget JAN'21YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
FUND BEGINNING BALANCE
REVENUES
Buslness Incubator Rent 33133 16,250 16,883 203.9% 117,084 135,000 _(12918) 60.0%
Total Revenues 33,133 16,250 16,883 203.9% 117,084 195,000 _ (77916) 60.0%
EXPENDITURES
Operatlon Expenses
Advertising 16 3,333 {3,317} 0.5% 519 40,000 39,481 1.3%
Promotion 16 3,333 {3,317) 0.5% 519 40,000 39,481) 13%
Rent/BrookHollow 8,667 8,667 ) 100.0% 104,000 {69,333) 33,3%
Rent/BrookHollowOper.Exp 4,290 4,333 43) 99.0% 52,000 {34,840} 33.0%
Management Fees - BrookHollow 5,000 5,000 - 100.0% 60,000 (40,000) 33.3%
Operations - BrookHollow 30,049 12,500 17,549 240.4% 150,000 (66,754) 55.5%
City Accounting Services 833 833 - 100.0% 10,000 {6.667} 33.3%
Operation & il 48,839 31,333 17,506 155.9% 376,000 217,594) A2.1%
Capltal [Furn) - 833 833] 0.0% - 10,000 {10,000} 0.0%
Total Expenditures 48,855 35,500 13,355 137.6% 158,925 426,000 {267,075) 00%
Net Income {15,722) {19,250} 3,528 {41,841) (231,000) 189,159
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C. Regular Agenda — New Business

3. City Council Update by Councilmember Andre’ Byrd, Sr.
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C. Regular Agenda — New Business

4. DeSoto Chamber of Commerce Update by Kenneth Govan,

Former Board Chairman, DeSoto Chamber of Commerce

and/or Board Chairman Chief Maurice Jones,

DeSoto Chamber of Commerce
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C. Regular Agenda — New Business

5. The Industry HUB’s Activity Summary Report by

Terry Toomey, Executive Director, The Industry HUB

88




Narrative for Grow DeSoto Incubator activity Terry J. Toomey
Onsite Business Consultant

“\}Activity from January 15 to February 15, 2021

i

January 4-8 Working w tenants to update their business plans. Focus is for everyone wears a mask by all onsite.

January 11 Coordinating a new PPP (SBA Program) to get tenants and community information. This will be part of
the Friday Pulse of Small Business on 1/26 at 11 a.m.

January 12-15 Developing new resources for tenants for procurement opportunities with the City of Dallas, City of
DeSoto, and others. Educating attendees on government contracting.

February 1-3  Working on the newsletter. Revising Tenant Manual to include Covid requirements. Sent newsletter to
subscribers and posted on social media. https://mailchi.mp/e49535effSfe/february-2021-newsletter

February 5 Friday Pulse of Small Business. Topic was Lift Fund and micro lenders relevant for small businesses.

February 8 Terry elected to sit on the Board of TeXchange.

February 9 Updating Tenant Handbook and adding new instructions for working within GDMP.

February 10-11 Exploring new grant opportunities for small businesses. Finding more resources for small businesses.

February 12  Friday Pulse of Small Business: Guest speaker talked about what you need to do to prepare for
government contracting opportunities.

February 22-26 Weather event. Checking on GDMP to make sure building is secure and building is locked to protect
tenants.

Google Report for January 2021

) Grow DeSoto Market Place

4,263 PEOPLE FOUND YOU ON GOOGLE
RS

Here are the top search queries used to find you:

Grow DeSoto

Market Place,
market place marketplace East Belt Line

Road, DeSoto,
used by 86 people used by 81 people TX

used by 58 people




Narrative for Grow DeSoto Incubator activity

166

asked for directions

* .6.2% FROM DECEMBER 2020

21

called you

t+ 11% FROM DECEMBER 2020

Facebook insights for the last 28 days
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/ )
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11:01 AM

. Post

Writing Proposa
o 4

ﬁ Hope you can join us tomorrow for
. Friday Pulse of Small Business at 11

Financing small business with Lift
Fund

Hope you are all doing well and
wearing your masks! Here is the

Geiting more business

N Status of the PPP program

ﬁ Are you up-to-date on the PPP
L= program? Join Friday Pulse of Small

The importance of small business in
the recovery from the pandemic.

Terry J. Toomey
Onsite Business Consultant

290

visited your website

t+ 26% FROM DECEMBER 2020

’\ Reach more potential customers, iry
an ad on Google.
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Narrative for Grow DeSoto Incubator activity

Actions on Page
January 22 - February 18

MRS R

we have insuficiant data to show for the
selectad fime period.

Page Likes
January 22 - February 15

9

Page Likes v 256%

m___/\/\—/\

Terry J. Toomey

Onsite Business Consultant

Page Views i

January 22 - February 18

95

Total Page Views 4 42%

’\/‘/\/\’\/\/\J

Post Reach i

January 22 - Februgey 18

1,714

People Reachied A 487%

_/\A__

\ Recommendations
Jamuary 22 - Feruany 18

Post Engagement i

January 22 - February 18

147

Post Engagerent A 332%

Page Previews
January 22 - February 18

e hiava insufficient data io show for e
selacted time period.

Story Reach
January 22 - February 18

Get Story Insights

See stals on how your Page's fecent
stories have perfarmed.

Leam More

Videos
January 22 - Februaty 18

693

3-Second Video Views A 969%
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C. Regular Agenda — New Business

6. a. Assignment of Right and Obligations of DEDC

b. Incentive Agreement Amendments

c. Transfer of Property and Assets of DEDC to City

Presentation by Brandon Wright,City Manager, City of DeSoto

93
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CiTtY OF DESOTO 2006

SOARING FOR EXCELLENCE

CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE
Memorandum
TO: DeSoto Economic Development Corp. Board
CC: Joe Newman, CEO DEDC
Joe Gorfida, DeSoto City Attorney

FROM: Kristoff Bauer, DeSoto Deputy City Manager
DATE: Wednesday, February 17,2021
RE: Assignment of Economic Development Agreements

Recommended Action:

It is recommended that the Board move to authorize the assignment of all rights and obligations
under the terms of the agreement identified in Table 1 hereof to the DeSoto Development
Corporation effective upon the adoption of the articles of incorporation of that corporation by the

DeSoto City Council.

Background:
Upon the passage of the ballot measure calling for the same on Nov. 3, the DeSoto Economic
Development Corporation has a duty to wind down its operations under TSGS § 504.353

(below):

§ 504.353. Termination of Existence of Corporation
(a) If a majority of voters voting on the issue at an election held under Section 504.351
approve the termination, the Type A corporation shall:
(1) continue operations only as necessary to pay the principal of and interest on
the corporation's bonds and to meet obligations incurred before the date of the
election; and
(2) dispose of the corporation's assets and apply the proceeds to satisfy
obligations described by Subdivision (1), to the extent practicable.
(b) When the last of the Type A corporation's obligations are satisfied, any remaining
assets of the corporation shall be transferred to the authorizing municipality, and the
existence of the- corporation is terminated.

Staff has reviewed all current agreements entered into by the DEDC prior to Nov. 3, 2020.
Several have been fully performed and are no longer active. Most of those remaining have
language that specifically allows the parties to assign the rights and obligations thereof. A few
others will need to be amended and are addressed under a separate agenda item.

Page 1 of 2
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‘l"" RE: Assignment of Economic

CitY OF DESOTO 2006 Development Agreements

SOARING FOR EXCELLENCE

The DeSoto City Council is scheduled to meet on February 23 to consider the adoption of
amended and restated articles of incorporation to establish the DeSoto Development Corporation
(“DDC”) from the existing Park Development Corporation. This revised corporation, a Type B

Economic Development Corporation.

corp. under TSGS, has the authority to assume all the rights and obligations of the DeSoto

Table 1 below, lists all of the agreements eligible to be assigned to another at the discretion of

the Board:
Table 1
Execution
Party Date Term Nature
CTC Chiropractic 1-Dec-16 Dec-21 Loan
Dallas College 1-Nov-20 5 years Grant
Eagle Hotel Group 1-Nov-14 3 years after construction Infrastructure
start reimbursement
Glassfloss 1-Jan-16 10 years after construction Infrastructure
complete reimbursement
Global Industrial 1-Sep-19 10 years after start of lease
Distribution :
Global Prime Health 1-Nov-15 10 years after Infrastructure
"Commencement Date" reimbursement
Perla Caballero (El Nuevo 1-May-20 1 year after grant paid Facade Grant
Sabor)
RPG Capital 1-Aug-19 Unclear Infrastructure
reimbursement
SEW-Erodrive 1-Dec-16 10 years Infrastructure
reimbursement
Shannon Anderson Future 1-Jui-20 Unclear Fagade Grant
Event Center
Square Cabinetry 1-Dec-19 7 years Annual Grant
Ryland Tax and Financial 20-May-20 1 vyear after grant paid Facade Grant

Following the action of the Board, the
and the DDC will consider accepting a
the DEDC’s rights and obligations with regards to these outst

“disposed of” as required by TSGS § 504.353.

Page 2 of 2

City Council will consider affirming the Board’s action
1 agreements assigned thereto. With those actions, all of
anding agreements will have been
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CitY OF DESOTO 2006

SOARING FOR EXCELLENCE

CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE
Memorandum
TO: DeSoto Economic Development Corp. Board
CC: Joe Newman, CEO DEDC
Joe Gorfida, DeSoto City Attorney
FROM: Kristoff Bauer, DeSoto Deputy City Manager
DATE: Wednesday, February 17, 2021
RE: Amendments to Economic Incentive Agreements

Recommended Action:
It is recommended that the Board move to authorize amendments substantially in the form of

Attachment A to the agreements identified in Table 1 to effectuate the assignment of those
agreement to the DeSoto Development Corporation pursuant to TSGS § 504.353 (a)(2) and
effective upon the adoption of the articles of incorporation of that corporation by the DeSoto
City Council.

Background:
Upon the passage of the ballot measure calling for the same on Nov. 3, the DeSoto Economic
Development Corporation has a duty to wind down its operations under TSGS § 504.353

(below):

§ 504.353. Termination of Existence of Corporation
(a) If a majority of voters voting on the issue at an election held under Section 504.351
approve the termination, the Type A corporation shall:
(1) continue operations only as necessary to pay the principal of and interest on
the corporation's bonds and to meet obligations incurred before the date of the
election; and
(2) dispose of the corporation’s assets and apply the proceeds to satisfy
obligations described by Subdivision (1), to the extent practicable.
(b) When the last of the Type A corporation's obligations are satisfied, any remaining
assets of the corporation shall be transferred to the authorizing municipality, and the
existence of the corporation is terminated.

Staff has reviewed all current agreements entered into by the DEDC prior to Nov. 3, 2020.

Several have been fully performed and are no longer active. Most of those remaining have
language that specifically allows the parties to assign the rights and obligations thereof. The

Page 1 of 2
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‘| l’ RE: Amendments to Economic
City OF DESOTO 2006 Incentive Agreements

SOARING FOR EXCELLENCE

Board considered assigning all of those agreements through an agenda item prior to this one. A
few remaining outstanding agreements, identified in Table 1, must be amended in order to
effectuate the assignment of those agreements to the DeSoto Development Corporation
(“DDC”). The DeSoto City Council is scheduled to meet on February 23 to consider the
adoption of amended and restated articles of incorporation to establish the DDC from the
existing Park Development Corporation. The Council is scheduled to appoint the DDC board on
March 2.

Unlike the assignments considered earlier by the Board which can be accomplished through
Board action and notice to the other party, these assignments will need to be in the form of a
contract amendment that must be accepted and executed by the other party to the contract. With
the Board’s approval, the proposed assignment amendment form (Attachment A) will be
completed for each of the contracts listed in Table 1. The other parties will be contacted to
execute each contract amendment as well as the DDC to accept the assignment.

Table 1 below, lists all of the agreements the will need to be amended in order to effectuate an

assignment to the DDC:
Table 1
Party Execution Date Term Nature
Geekletes 1-Sep-19 6 years after Iinfrastructure
lease reimbursement
Sheila Henderson (Sweet & 1-Jun-16 Jun-21 Loan
Chic)
Sustaita Ent. 1-Apr-19 Unclear {5 years?) Infrastructure
reimbursement
Sustaita Ent. 1-jul-19 Unclear (5 years?) Infrastructure
reimbursement

Following the action of the Board, the City Council will consider affirming the Board’s action
and the DDC will consider the proposed contract amendments. With those actions, all of the
DEDC’s rights and obligations with regards to these outstanding agreements will have been
“disposed of” as required by TSGS § 504.353.

Page 2 of 2
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Attachment A

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY OF DALLAS § INCENTIVE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement entered into
between the DeSoto Economic Development Corporation (“DEDC”) and (Party Name)
(“Company”) on (Effective Date) (“Amendment”) is agreed to by the DEDC, Company, and the
DeSoto Development Corporation.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the DEDC’s authority to operate as an economic development corporation
was withdrawn by a ballot measure that passed November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the DEDC executed Agreement with Company prior to November 3, 2020,
and wishes to ensure that all rights and obligations thereof are assigned to a successor
organization; and

WHEREAS, the November 3, 2020, ballot measure authorized the creation of an
economic development corporation under TLGC § 505.003 and the City of DeSoto has

established the DeSoto Development Corporation (“DDC”) to assume the rights and obligations
of the DEDC;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other consideration the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is amended to replace all references to DEDC with DDC. The Company hereby
accepts the DDC as a substitute performer under the Agreement releases the DEDC and all
officers or representatives from any obligations to the Company under the Agreement.

Further, Paragraph 6.5 Notice is amended as follows:

6.5 Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be
deemed received three (3) days thereafter sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, certified
mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the Party at the address set forth below or on the day
actually received if sent by courier or otherwise hand delivered. Either Party may notify the
other of a change in address or contact. Said notice shall be in writing and indicate the effective

date of the change.

(signature page to follow)
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EXECUTED on this day of , 2021,

DESOTO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

X

Joe D. Newman
Chief Executive Officer

DESOTO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

X

(Name)
Interim Director

Company

X

(Company officer)
Chief Executive Officer
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CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE
Memorandum
TO: DeSoto Economic Development Corp. Board
CC: Joe Newman, CEO DEDC
Joe Gorfida, DeSoto City Attorney
FROM: Kristoff Bauer, DeSoto Deputy City Manager
DATE: Wednesday, February 17, 2021

RE: Asset Transfer

Recommended Action:
It is recommended that the Board move to authorize and direct the transfer of all assets and

property of any kind owned or held for the benefit of the DeSoto Economic Development
Corporation to the City of DeSoto pursuant to TSGS § 504.353 (b).

Background:
Upon the passage of the ballot measure calling for the same on Nov. 3, the DeSoto Economic
Development Corporation has a duty to wind down its operations under TSGS § 504.353
(below):
§ 504.353. Termination of Existence of Corporation
(a) If a majority of voters voting on the issue at an election held under Section 504.351
approve the termination, the Type A corporation shall:
(1) continue operations only as necessary to pay the principal of and interest on
the corporation's bonds and to meet obligations incurred before the date of the
election; and
(2) dispose of the corporation's assets and apply the proceeds to satisfy
obligations described by Subdivision (1), to the extent practicable.
(b) When the last of the Type A corporation's obligations are satisfied, any remaining
assets of the corporation shall be transferred to the authorizing municipality, and the
existence of the corporation is terminated.

The Board considered the assignment of existing economic incentive agreements and other
obligations earlier on this agenda. The DeSoto City Council is scheduled to meet on February 23
to consider the adoption of amended and restated articles of incorporation to establish the DeSoto
Development Corporation (“DDC”) from the existing Park Development Corporation. The
Council is scheduled to appoint the DDC board on March 2. This revised corporation, a Type B
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""" RE: Asset Transfer
CITY OF DESOTO 2006

SOARING FOR EXCELLENCE

corp. under TSGS, has the authority to assume all the rights and obligations of the DeSoto
Economic Development Corporation.

The assets transferred by this action do not loose their status as being for the benefit of economic
development. While state law requires that the transfer be to the “authorizing municipality,” the
assets will be identified for economic development purposes and accounted for separately from

other City assets.

Following this action of the Board, all requirements of TSGS § 504.353 will be satisfied and the
DEDC will terminate. The mission, rights and obligations, and assets will be assumed by the

DDC.
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D. Executive Session

Under Texas Government Code, Section 551.087:
Economic Development Deliberation:
) 1. Deliberation and Discussion Regarding the Economic
) Development Negotiations for Project Big Box
2. Deliberation and Discussion Regarding Economic
Negotiations for Project Spec Building
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